1989/231



THE TAIRAWHITI AREA HEALTH DISTRICT (TRIENNIAL GENERAL ELECTION AND BOUNDARIES) ORDER 1989, AMENDMENT NO. 1

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 31st day of July 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 8 (4A) of the Area Health Boards Act 1983 (as inserted by section 5 (3) of the Area Health Boards Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tairawhiti Area Health District (Triennial General Election and Boundaries) Order 1989, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tairawhiti Area Health District (Triennial General Election and Boundaries) Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
 - (2) This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of August 1989.
- **2. Conduct of elections**—The principal order is hereby amended by revoking clause 6, and substituting the following clause:
- "6. (1) The Gisborne City Council (as constituted on the commencement of this clause) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held

before the 1st day of November 1989 within each of the constituent districts declared by clause 4 of this order.

"(2) The Gisborne District Council (as constituted by the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held on or after the 1st day of November 1989 within each of the constituent districts declared by clause 4 of this order."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 August 1989, changes the local authorities responsible for conducting elections, held before 1 November 1989, within 2 of the constituent districts of the Tairawhiti Area Health District. The Gisborne City Council replaces in the one case the Waiapu County Council and in the other case the Cook County Council.

This means, in the case of the Tairawhiti Area Health District,—

- (a) That the elections held in all 3 constituent districts before 1 November 1989 will be conducted by the Gisborne City Council (as constituted on 1 August 1989); and
- (b) That the elections held in all 3 constituent districts on or after that date will be conducted by the Gisborne District Council (as constituted by the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989).

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 1 August 1989. This order is administered in the Department of Health.